
March 28, 2014 

Declaration for Petition 
 
Allegation of Facts 
On Tuesday March 25, 2014, the official results of the Students’ Society of McGill 
University’s 2014 Elections were presented to the General Manager of the SSMU, 
Pauline Gervais. Tariq Khan, one of four (4) candidates running for the position of 
SSMU President, was elected by a margin of seventy-eight (78) votes. Mr. Khan had 
been in direct violation of ten (10) Elections By-Laws, lodged against him throughout the 
twelve (12) days of of campaigning (March 10-March 21, inclusive), as well as one 
sanction lodged against him before the campaign period. On the final day of voting 
(March 21, 2014), Ben Fung   issued a public censure against Mr. Khan 
for his involvement with external parties to the SSMU for campaigning purposes. 
According to the Elections By-Laws, only members of the Society can carry out 
campaigning activities, and failure to meet this By-Law can result in censure, closure of 
the campaign team, or candidate disqualification. 
 
Procedure Already Followed 
There is no formal appeals procedure for Elections SSMU results beyond the Judicial 
Board (Article 28—Appeals, By-Law Book I). Requests have been made via email to the 
CEO to invalidate the election results based on similar grounds; these requests have been 
ignored.  
 
What does the Petitioner want 
The result the petitioner is requesting from the Judicial Board, should it be determined 
that the 2013-2014 SSMU CEO was in fact using his discretionary power incorrectly 
which resulted in election results that did not reflect the spirit of a fair campaign, is an 
overturning of the Presidential results of the 2014 SSMU Elections. The winning 
candidate shall be removed from office and, based on recommendations made by the 
Judicial Board, one of two results will follow: 1) The runner-up candidate shall be elected 
to office, or 2) Elections SSMU will run a by-election at the earliest possible date. 
 
Reasoned argument 
After fifteen (15) campaign violations (listed below) across eight (8) Elections By-Laws, 
the petitioner asserts that the respondent, using his discretionary powers with regards to 
Article 14—Campaigning of the By-Laws, erroneously awarded Mr. Khan a penalization 
that did not adequately reflect his disregard for the Elections By-Laws throughout the 
campaigning period. Mr. Khan continually demonstrated a lack of integrity and 
consideration for the Elections By-Laws, even after being warned and explicitly 
sanctioned by the respondent. Given the time sensitivity of the issuance of the censure 
and Mr. Khan’s previous violations of Election by-laws, a public censure on the last day 
of campaigning could have little if any effect on the decision-making of many voters, nor 
does it serve as adequate punishment for the kinds of illicit behaviour Mr. Khan engaged 
in. This lack of action on the part of the respondent gave Mr. Khan an unfair advantage 
throughout the entirety of the campaign period that, although narrowly, afforded him an 
unfair victory.  
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content of  Facebook group deleting Courtney’s campaign material but 
retaining Mr. Khan’s.  

14.6 Candidates and referendum committees shall be permitted to campaign throughout 
the voting period, except within the vicinity of the polling stations, which shall also be 
cleared of all campaign material. 

9. Mr. Khan was seen by several students using coercive measures to get students 
to vote, often using his Ipad and personally approaching students without leaving them 
privacy to vote. This has been substantiated by several other witness testimonials.10 

14.10.2 Campaign literature (e.g. handbills, stickers, etc.) may be handed out only in 
person by a candidate or member of a candidate’s campaign team/referendum committee 
to a member of the Students’ Society, and only indoors on McGill campus unless told 
otherwise, in writing, by the CEO. There shall be no campaigning in any property 
operated by SSMU other than the Shatner University Centre. 

10. A significant amount of Mr. Khan’s promotional material was left in the 
Trottier Building.11 

14.10.4. Candidates may not distribute food or any other gifts in kind for any purpose 
during campaign or voting periods, with the exception of food for campaign team 
members at campaign meetings. Food provided at campaign team meetings must not 
exceed $5/person and must be declared as part of the candidate’s total campaign 
expenses. Food may not be used to recruit campaign team members. 

11. In a secret group (violation of By-Law 14.10.5, see below), it is clear that Mr. 
Khan was promising funding to groups he personal favoured in order to win votes. 
Funding was not a feature of his campaign platform, and so by targeting specific groups 
with funding needs, Mr. Khan was attempting to unfairly win votes under the guise of 
future deliverances. Written testimony from a directly party substantiates this evidence.12  

14.14. The campaign period shall last for the ten (10) days preceding the closing of the 
polls. There shall be no campaigning during any other period, including the nomination 
period. 

12. Facebook event publicizing Mr. Khan’s candidacy on February 14, 2014, 
twenty-four (24) days before the allotted campaigning period.13 

13. Facebook page for campaigning publicized on February 14, 2014, twenty-four 
(24) days before the allotted campaigning period.14 

3.9. During an election or referendum, the CEO may define and enforce the additional 
regulations, or changes to existing regulations, if it is necessary for the administration of 
elections and referenda or to uphold the spirit of a fair campaign. These changes can be 
overturned by Council with a simple-majority vote or by a Judicial Board ruling. 

As per “Guidelines for Elections Campaigning in McGill Residences” (Ratified Feb 5, 
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2014), 

 2.5. There will be no campaigning in cafeterias.15 

 3.4. Any candidate or campaign committee member wishing to enter and/or campaign 
in a residence must ask a Hall Council Member before doing so. A Hall Council Member 
must accompany any person publically campaigning in an area that is normally restricted 
to residents and their guests. This includes, but is not limited to, residents of the 
residence.16 

The respondent made all necessary efforts to reiterate these and other Residence-related 
campaigning rules to be followed to all candidates, disseminated via email.17 

 14. Mr. Khan and members of his campaign team were seen in  
cafeteria sitting in an intimidating fashion beside the cafeteria’s cash register. A floor 
fellow’s testimony reiterates that Mr. Khan was indirectly campaigning within cafeteria 
space.18 

 15. Written testimony from residence floor fellow regarding door-to-door solicitation 
of Mr. Khan’s campaign and accompanying picture. Although the individual claimed he 
was remaining impartial and had written permission from SSMU, both of these facts were 
determined to be false.19 

Regarding these violations, the respondent has discretionary power over the execution of 
election penalties. In particular, as per the SSMU By-Laws Book I: 

14.3.  Any referendum committee or candidate believed by the CEO to have received 
assistance, either direct or indirect, from an external person(s) or organization(s) shall be 
subject to sanction up to and including public censure, closure of the referendum 
committee or campaign team, and/or candidate disqualification or nullification of the 
referendum.  

16.5. The CEO has the discretion to disqualify, withhold reimbursement or deposit from, 
or officially censure a candidate or referendum committee in addition to declaring an 
election or referendum invalid for any infraction of the electoral by-laws, depending on 
the severity of the offence.  

27.1. In the case of any grave violation of the Constitution, By-laws, or Policies on the 
part of a candidate, candidate's campaign team or referendum committee, the CEO shall 
invalidate the election or referendum if, in his/her determination, a violation of the 
Constitution, By-laws, Policies or electoral decisions by the CEO has adversely affected 
the outcome of the election or referendum. In making this decision, the CEO may 
consider the conduct of the parties and the seriousness of the violations. 

With respects to several of these instances, private sanctions were issued. The 
respondent issued a public censure, the first piece of information available to the public 
regarding Mr. Khan’s illicit campaigning behaviour, on the final day of voting (March 
21, 2014). Considering his numerous previous violations and the time sensitivity of 
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information as it relates to voters’ decision-making, a public censure on the final day of 
voting does nothing to affect the ultimate result of the election. This form of punishment 
allowed Mr. Khan to access and employ resources unavailable to other candidates and 
forbidden by SSMU Elections By-Laws without any fear or realization of consequence. 
Further, Mr. Khan won by a small margin of seventy-eight (78) votes, clearly 
demonstrating that any and all campaigning activity benefitted him and could be 
attributed to his victory. This not only sets an unfortunate precedent for future elections, 
but also violates Elections By-Law article 14.5, which seeks to uphold the spirit of a fair 
campaign. By failing to disqualify Mr. Khan from the campaign race, the respondent’s 
discretionary power has adversely affected the Presidential election results and has in turn 
failed to uphold the integrity of a fair and honest election.  

In closing, the petitioner would also like to bring forward the fact that the six (6) 
individuals who are elected to represent the SSMU every year should be upstanding 
students and individuals, in their academic, extra curricular, and campaigning activities. 
It should be of grave concern to the Judicial Board that an individual with a clear lack of 
respect for the Elections By-Laws should be elected to office in any circumstance, let 
alone one where the individual was repeatedly and then publicly penalized for their 
behaviour. The executive body acts as CEOs for the SSMU as a corporation under 
Quebec Provincial law; as such, these positions should be taken on with the utmost 
sincerity, integrity, and genuine best interest for the Society. By violating Elections By-
Laws after sanctions had been issued against him, Mr. Khan clearly does not embody the 
character required to lead the Society as President. For these reasons, the petitioner avers 
that, in employing his discretionary power with regards to issuing punishment for 
violation of the By-Laws, the respondent failed to act with the best interest of the Society 
or of a fair election in mind.  
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15.

Article 2.5 of the Guidelines for Elections Campaigning in McGill Residences stating that 
campaigning is not permitted in cafeterias. 

Article 3.4 of the Guidelines for Elections Campaigning in McGill Residences stating that 
campaigning is not permitted without a Hall Council Member present. 

16.










